

No. 24-4333

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington
(Case No. 15-cv-543) (District Judge Robert S. Lasnik)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISGORGEMENT AWARD IS A PENALTY THAT EXCEEDS THE BOUNDS OF EQUITY	6
A. Courts acting in equity have no power to punish.....	6
B. A disgorgement award that fails to consider the defendant’s legitimate contributions is unduly punitive	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW, IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, INVITES DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES WELL BEYOND THIS CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	1
<i>Bush v. Gaffney</i> , 84 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Civ. App. 1935).....	7
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	4
<i>LaserDynamics, Inc. v. Quanta Comput., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 51 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020)	4, 8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. 546 (1853)	10
<i>Marshall v. City of Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 146 (1892)	6, 8, 14
<i>Mary v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , 24 F.4th 411 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Meridien Hotels, Inc. v. LHO Fin. P’ship</i> , 255 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. App. 2008)	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871)	11
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall) 788 (1870)	8, 9
<i>Seymour v. McCormick</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 480 (1853).....	10, 12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	6
 Other Sources:	
Walter Ashburner, <i>Principles of Equity</i> (1902)	7
Pamela J. Auerbach & Alex Dimitrief, “Mission Creep” at FTC?: <i>Use of Disgorgement Remedy Signals Desire to Prosecute</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Apr. 5, 2022)	1
Christine P. Bump, <i>Courts Scrutinize FDA “Disgorgement” Demands</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Nov. 4, 2005)	1
Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages–Equity–Restitution</i> (2d Ed. 1993).....	9, 10
A. Dobie, <i>Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure</i> (1928).....	4
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (Penguin Press, 1st ed. 2018).....	15
Peter W. Huber, <i>Liability: The Legal Revolution and Its Consequences</i> (1988)	16
Meagher, Gummow & Lehane’s <i>Equity: Doctrines & Remedies</i> (5th Ed. 2015)	7
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	4, 10
